## No. A.60015/160/2010-DG(Pt.) Government of India Ministry of Civil Aviation

New Delhi, dated 31st December, 2014

## **ORDER**

The approval of the Competent Authority is hereby conveyed for termination of tenure of Dr. Prabhat Kumar, IAS(UP:1985) as Director General Civil Aviation (DGCA) and appointment of Ms. M. Sathiyavathy, IAS(AGMUT:82), Additional Secretary & Financial Adviser in the Ministry of Civil Aviation to the post vice Dr. Prabhat Kumar in the pay scale of Rs. 67000-79000/- w.e.f the date of the assumption of the charge of the post and upto 28.01.2017, or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

(Suyash Narain) Director

To

- 1. Ms. M. Sathiyavathy, IAS(AGMUT:82) Additional Secretary & Financial Adviser, MoCA.
- 2. Dr. Prabhat Kumar, IAS(UP: 1985), DG, DGCA.
- 3. Dy. Director Administration, O/o DGCA.
- 4. All heads of Organisations under Ministry of Civil Aviation.
- 5. Sh. Arvind Thakur, Under Secretary(EO-SM-II)(w.r.t Appointments Committee of the Cabinet communication No. 16/5/2013-EO(SM.II) dated 30.12.2014).
- 6. Accounts Officer, Central Pay & Accounts Office, Ministry of Civil Aviation.
- 7. Chief Secretary, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow for information.
- 8. Establishment officer, Department of Personnel and Training.

## Copy to:-

- 1. PS to HMCA.
- 2. PS to HMoS(CA)
- 2. PSO to Secretary.
- 3. Sr. PPS to AS&FA.
- 4. All Joint Secretaries and Directors of Ministry of Civil Aviation.
- 5. All Sections of the Ministry of Civil Aviation.